

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22–1419

KATHERINE AVENARIUS and PAUL AVENARIUS,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,
vs.
STATE OF IOWA,
Defendant–Appellant.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Samantha J. Gronewald, District Judge

APPELLANT’S FINAL BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

JOB MUKKADA
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 305-1406
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
job.mukkada@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. AVENARIUS’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS ARE BARRED BECAUSE SHE VOLUNTARILY SIGNED AN AGREEMENT WITH VALID EXCULPATORY LANGUAGE WAIVING HER CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE.....	12
A. Error Preservation.....	12
B. Standard of Review.....	13
C. Argument.....	13
1. The Waiver is valid because it clearly and unequivocally alerts a casual reader that by signing it she agreed to waive all claims against the State, including negligence claims.....	13
2. <i>Poling</i> , <i>Baker</i> , and <i>Sweeney</i> are distinguishable from this case.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	28
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	29
ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Stewarts’ Inc.</i> , 433 N.W.2d 706 (Iowa 1988)	15, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Bashford v. Slater</i> , 96 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 1959)	15
<i>Biddle v. Sartori Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 518 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 1994)	11
<i>Cupps v. S & J Tube, Inc.</i> , No. 17-1922, 2019 WL 156583 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2019)	19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sandbulte</i> , 302 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 1981)	20
<i>Grabill v. Adams Cnty. Fair & Racing Ass’n</i> , 666 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2003)	26
<i>Hargrave v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , No. 14-1197, 2015 WL 1331706 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 25, 2015)	19
<i>Huber v. Hovey</i> , 501 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 1993)	14, 15
<i>Korsmo v. Waverly Ski Club</i> , 435 N.W.2d 746 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)	passim
<i>Kunde v. Estate of Bowman</i> , 920 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2018)	13
<i>Linn v. Montgomery</i> , 903 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 2017)	13
<i>Lukken v. Fleischer</i> , 962 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 2021)	14
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Wells Dairy, Inc.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 2008)	14
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Poling</i> , 81 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 1957)	21, 22, 26
<i>Sweeney v. City of Bettendorf</i> , 762 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2009)	15, 25, 26
<i>Transgrud v. Leer</i> , No. 19-0692, 2020 WL 5650734 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept 23, 2020)	passim

Statutes

Iowa Code § 668.3(2)(b).....	11
Iowa Code § 669.5	11
Iowa Code § 669.16	11
Iowa Code chapter 669	11
Iowa Code chapter 80B.....	8
<u>Rules</u>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	6
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	13
